

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____)	
IBRAHIM TURKMEN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:02-cv-02307-DLI-SMG
)	
JOHN ASHCROFT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT DENNIS HASTY'S RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE GOLD'S REPORT & RECOMMENDATION**

October 8, 2018

CROWELL & MORING LLP
Clifton S. Elgarten
Shari Ross Lahlou
Kate M. Growley
Joanne Oleksyk
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500

Attorneys for Defendant Dennis Hasty

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE COURTS SHOULD CREATE A CONSTITUTIONAL DAMAGES REMEDY AGAINST A WARDEN FOR ABUSE BY GUARDS ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.7

 A. Any Extension Of *Bivens* Is Now “Disfavored.”7

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Side-Step The “Remarkably Low” Bar For Finding Special Factors Counselling Hesitation.8

 1. Since it has been determined that this case presents a new context, this Court must apply current law.8

 2. This is not a *Carlson* case.10

II. THE TENSION BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM AGAINST THE WARDEN AND THE PRISON MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE PRESENTS CONSIDERATIONS MORE APPROPRIATELY ADDRESSED BY CONGRESS.12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed *Bivens* Action Conflicts With The Investigative Structure Embedded In Federal Prison Policy.....14

 B. That BOP, OIA And OIG Were Acting To Deter Abuse And Address Detainee Allegations Of Abuse Further Counsels Hesitation.....19

III. THE FTCA PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE REMEDY BARRING PLAINTIFFS’ *BIVENS* CLAIM.....21

IV. DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ *BIVENS* CLAIM WOULD NOT BE ANOMALOUS.25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdoulaye v. Cimaglia</i> , No. 15-cv-4921, 2018 WL 1890488 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018)	22
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	18
<i>Cuevas v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-00299, 2018 WL 1399910 (D.Colo. Mar. 19, 2018)	11
<i>Doty v. Holingsworth</i> , No. 15-cv-3016, 2018 WL 1509082 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2018)	11
<i>Free v. Peikar</i> , No. 17-cv-00159, 2018 WL 905388, at *5-6 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted by</i> No. 17-cv-00159, 2018 WL 1569030 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2018)	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	17
<i>Huckaby v. Bradley</i> , No. 1:16-cv-4327, 2018 WL 2002790 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2018)	21
<i>Lanuzga v. Love</i> , No. 15-35408, 2018 WL384507 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2018)	25
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	23, 24

Morgan v. Shivers,
No. 14-cv-7921, 2018 WL 618451 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018).....22

Rodriguez v. Swartz,
899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....25

Thomas v. Ashcroft,
470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006) 11

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....12

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964).....10

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987).....18

Walker v. Schult,
717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013) 11

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671–2680 1

Other Authorities

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Report to Congress on Implementation of Section 1001 of the USA PATRIOT Act* (July 17, 2003).....25

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks* (April 2003)*passim*

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Supplemental Report on September 11 Detainees’ Allegations of Abuse at the Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn, NY* (December 2003).....*passim*
